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Background 
•  There is no current Central repository for University 

related contracts. 
•  Many departments/schools negotiate, track and 

manage their own contracts.  
•  Most areas do understand that the Office of General 

Counsel should be included in contract review and 
approval, and that there is an existing policy related 
to signature authority. However… 

•  Contract Management was ranked as a top priority 
by the Finance Advisory Committee as part of the 
FY 16 prioritization process. 
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Supplier Contract Management 
•  Central Repository 
•  Import Existing and External Contracts (Multiple format 

types: PDF, Excel, Word) 
•  Authoring of New Contracts (MS Word) 
•  Document Library: Sections, Clauses and Document 

Configurators (Templates) 
•  Document Versioning 
•  Collaboration Workflows (Internal and External) 
•  Automatic Contract Expiration Notifications 
•  Digital Signatures 
•  Integration with Procurement Transactions (Requisitions, 

Purchase Orders) 
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Benefits 
•  Central Repository 
•  Supplier Contract Management will allow designated users to 

create contracts using pre-defined, Northwestern-specific 
contract building blocks that will be available in a document 
library, ensuring consistency based on fully vetted terms. 

•  Electronic collaboration creates better efficiencies, 
automatically including all users who need to be involved in 
the process. 

•  This system will allow departments to manage contracts more 
efficiently by eliminating the need to reinvent the wheel with 
each new contract, since each building block has been pre-
approved. Using pre-approved clauses will streamline the 
contract review process and minimize risk. 

•  As an added benefit, the Supplier Contract Management 
module integrates seamlessly with NUFinancials. 
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Contract Lifecycle 
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Project Approach, Scope and 
Timelines 

•  Phased Approach 
o Phase I (FY 16) 

•  Determine business model and process for importing 
and authoring of new contracts for Northwestern - May 
2016 

•  Define and build Contract Templates and Contract 
Terms and Clause Library – June/July 2016 

•  Go-Live for Pilot Groups – August 2016 

o Phase II 
•  Onboard/Rollout to other Units and Schools based on 

readiness – Over the next two years 
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Pilot Groups 
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•  Procurement and Payment Services 
•  Office of General Counsel 
•  CORE Facilities – NUANCE 
•  Alumni Relations & Development 
•  WCAS – Marketing and Events 



Workgroup Contact Information 
 

•  Randy Henry - Information Technology  
–  847 467 7540 
–  r-henry2@northwestern.edu 

•  Jim Konrad – Procurement and Payment Services  
–  847 491 8121 
–  j-konrad@northwestern.edu 

•  Susan Elizabeth Wuorinen – Office of the General 
Counsel 

–  847 491 4838  
–  s-wuorinen@northwestern.edu 

•  Keith Paddy - Procurement and Payment Services  
–  847 467 6963 
–  k-paddy@northwestern.edu 

•  Alexa Starr – Kellogg School of Management 
–  847 467 8920  
–  a-starr@kellogg.northwestern.edu 

•  Nancy Pinchar – Accounting Services 
–  847 491 4724  
–  n-pinchar@northwestern.edu 

•  Farhan Hasan – Information Technology 
–  847 467 0325 
–  f-hasan@northwestern.edu 

•  Aaron Rosen – Office for Research, Core Facilities  
–  847 467 1804 
–  aaron-rosen@northwestern.edu 

•  Ayush Singh – Information Technology 
–  847 467 4762 
–  ayush@northwestern.edu 
 

 

•  Kristin Lewis  – Alumni Relations & Development 
–  847 467 3736  
–  kristin.lewis1@northwestern.edu 

•  Mark Kennedy  – Alumni Relations & Development 
–  847 491 3727 
–  mark-kennedy@northwestern.edu 

•  Vicky Huettner – Information Technology 
–  847 491 4073  
–  v-huettner@northwestern.edu 

•  Rob Wikstrom- Facilities Management 
–  847 467 3132 
–  r-wikstrom@northwestern.edu 

•  George Badillo - Facilities Management 
–  847 491 5897 
–  g-badillo@northwestern.edu 

•  Dave Takehara - Financial Operations IT 
–  847 467 3058  
–  d-takehara@northwestern.edu 

•  Anne Martin – Office for Research Planning 
–  847 491 4351 
–  anne.martin1@northwestern.edu 

•  Marsha McClellan – Feinberg School of Medicine 
–  312 503 2836 
–  m-mcclellan@northwestern.edu 

•  Ben Polancich – Judd A. and Marjorie 
Weinberg College of Arts and Sciences 

–  847-491-7497 
–  b-polancich@northwestern.edu 
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Q&A 
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